DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD REPORT

Meeting Date: December 6, 2018 Item No. 6
General Plan Element: Character and Design
General Plan Goal: Determine the appropriateness of all development in terms of

community goals, surrounding area character, and the specific
context of the surrounding neighborhood.

ACTION

Tract V, Troon North
10-PP-2015#2

Request to consider the following:

Request approval of a stipulation modification to remove the Natural Area Open Space (NAOS)
requirement, on a 0.70-acre site.

Goal/Purpose of Request

The request is to amend the previously approved stipulations to remove the NAOS requirement for
preliminary plat Case 10-PP-2015.

Key Items for Consideration
e Preliminary Plat approval for site occurred on August 1, 2013, Case 9-PP-2013

e Preliminary Plat expiration for site occurred on August 2, 2016, Case 9-PP-2013
e Preliminary Plat re-approval for site occurred on August 18, 2016, Case 10-PP-2015
e Staff has received opposition to the proposed request

LOCATION
10299 East White Feather Lane

OWNER

Troon Eagles, LLC.
602-486-5336
APPLICANT CONTACT

Dick Rossmiller
Troon Eagles, LLC.
602-468-5336

10299 E. White Feather Ln.@

Action Taken




Scottsdale Development Review Board Report | Case No. 10-PP-2015#2
BACKGROUND

General Plan

The General Plan Land Use Element designates the property as Resort/Tourism, which provides the
flexibility of Resort/Tourism Land Uses to be located within this area of the community. The
General Plan amendment and zoning district map amendment cases (Cases 2-GP-1994 and 3-ZN-
1994) approved specifically for this site were tailored to complete the site as a support use for the
existing golf course.

Character Area Plan

This site is located within the Reatta Pass/Troon Character Area which serves as a destination for
visitors to Scottsdale, provides a diverse mix of upscale housing for both full and part-time
residents, and offers a western desert character which is a significant component of Scottsdale’s
image.

Zoning

This site is zoned Resort/Townhouse Residential District, Environmentally Sensitive Lands (R-
4R/ESL), which allows single-family residential, multi-family residential, and resort/hotel type uses.
Annexed into the City of Scottsdale in January of 1982, through Case 32-ZN-1982, the site is part of
a larger planned community development.

The annexed parcel was rezoned from the County designation to the Single-family Residential,
Hillside District (R1-190/HD) through Case 81-Z-1983. In 1991, the Environmentally Sensitive Lands
(ESL) ordinance was added as an amendment to the Hillside District overlay. In 1994, the site was
rezoned from the Single-family Residential, Hillside District (R1-190/HD) to the current R-4R/ESL
zoning designation; through the General Plan amendment and zoning district map amendment
Cases 2-GP-1994 and 3-ZN-1994.

Context

The property is located within the “On the Green at Troon North” subdivision, parcel number 216-
72-584, which is located on the north side of East Dynamite Boulevard, at approximately North
103" Street.

Please refer to context graphics attached.

Adjacent Uses and Zoning

e North: Resort/Townhouse Residential District, Environmentally Sensitive Lands, zoned
R-4R/ESL; Open Space.

e South Single-family Residential District, Environmentally Sensitive Lands, zoned R1-7/ESL;
Pinnacle Canyon at Troon North subdivision and Golf Course.

e East Open Space, Environmentally Sensitive Lands O-S/ESL, Resort/Townhouse Residential
District, Environmentally Sensitive Lands, R-4R/ESL, and Hillside Conservation District
HD/HC; Troon North Golf Club House.

e West Resort/Townhouse Residential District, Environmentally Sensitive Lands, zoned
R-4R/ESL; On the Green at Troon North subdivision and Golf Course.
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Other Related Policies, References:
Cases 32-ZN-1982, 81-ZN-1983, 43-ZN-1994, 2-GP-1994, 3-ZN-1994, 87-DR-199442, 51-PP-1994, 9-
PP-2013, and 10-PP-2015

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

Development Information

The development proposal includes the removal of the NAOS requirement for this property. The
previous approval proposes to subdivide a tract located within the “On the Green at Troon North”
subdivision plat. The applicant will continue to move forward for the approval of a four-lot final plat
and landscape plan (Reference Attachment #7).

e Existing Use: Vacant (golf cart path)

e Proposed Use: 4-Lot Subdivision

e Parcel Size: 0.70 acres

e Open Space Required: None (Fulfilled by the Troon North Master
Planned Community)

e NAOS Required: 5,412 square feet (per Case 10-PP-2015)

e NAOS Provided: None

e Density Allowed: 7 du/ac

e Density Proposed: 6.0 du/ac

IMPACT ANALYSIS

Plat

The existing Tract “V” was dedicated, as per the “On the Green at Troon North” subdivision plat, for
future development. The approved preliminary plat identified the continued use of the existing
amended development standards, as approved through the Troon North subdivision zoning case.

Transportation/Trails
All the necessary access for the proposed four lots has been dedicated through the existing plat.

Water/Sewer

The proposed plat will not affect the existing improvement requirements for the area. The existing
improvements were constructed with the anticipation of the site being developed to the R-4R
standards set forth by the Cases 2-GP-1994 and 3-ZN-1994.

Public Safety

The Public Safety Department has reviewed the application and finds that there is adequate ability
to provide fire and police services for the proposed use. Overall, emergency and non-emergency
activities in Scottsdale are continually monitored and tracked to evaluate the effectiveness of our
service delivery and to identify any potential for future public safety resource needs for the
community.

Open Space/NAOS
The Natural Area Open Space (NAOS) requirements were met and dedicated with the previously
approved cases and associated plats: 43-ZN-1994, 2-GP-1994, 3-ZN-1994, and 51-PP-1994. The
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NAOS requirement was based on the slope category of the entire site and will not change based on
the proposal for this tract. The overall required NAOS for the On the Green at Troon North
subdivision community (Parcels 1A, 1B, and 2) was 243,370 square feet (Reference Attachment #8).
The on The Green at Troon North final plat dedicated 249,243 square feet of NAOS through final plat
MCR No. 1995-0317352 (Reference Attachment #8).

With the previously approved preliminary plat, Case 10-PP-2015, the owner proposed to dedicate
5,412 square feet of NAOS, and 8,713 square feet of open space. The applicant is now proposing to
not dedicate any NAOS with the future final plat. The applicant requests the amendment of two (2)
of the previously approved stipulations to no longer be required to dedicate NAOS (Reference
Attachment #6).

Community Involvement

The applicant distributed a mailing to all property owners within 750 feet of the proposed
subdivision site. City staff received some inquiries on the proposed project and received opposition
to the request (Reference Attachment #9).

Community Impact

Cave Creek Unified School District supported the approval of the Troon North Master Planned
Community, with the entire proposed density. The proposed four-lot subdivision is within the
density that was approved for this parcel.

Policy Implications

The previously approved preliminary plat is generally consistent in density and street alignment as
per Zoning Ordinance, Zoning Interpretations, and the Design Standards and Policies Manual. The
previously approved preliminary plat is also consistent in density, street alignment, and NAOS as per
the previously approved Troon North final plat.

OTHER BOARDS & COMMISSIONS

Development Review Board

The Development Review Board heard the associated preliminary plat Case, 10-PP-2015, on August
16, 2016. The Development Review Board voted to approve the preliminary plat with a vote of 7-0.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Recommended Approach:

Staff recommends that the Development Review Board approve the proposed stipulation
amendment, per the attached stipulations, finding that the provisions of the Development Review
Criteria have been met.

RESPONSIBLE DEPARTMENT

Planning and Development Services
Current Planning Services
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STAFF CONTACT

Jesus Murillo

Senior Planner

480-312-7849

E-mail: jmurillo@scottsdaleAZ.gov

APPROVED BY

@” N~26- 18
Wrillo, Report Author Date

T e Vit 1jz7 /12

Stewe Venker, Development Review Board Coordinator Date
t./,/n /é

Date

480-312-2831, jvenker@scottsdaleaz.gov
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ATTACHMENTS
Context Aerial
1A.  Aerial Close-Up

00 e

Applicant’s Narrative

Zoning Map

Approved 10-PP-2015 Case Stipulations

Approved 10-PP-2015 Preliminary Plat

Proposed 10-PP-2015#2 Case Stipulations

Proposed 10-PP-2015#2 Final Plat

Recorded On The Green at Troon North Preliminary Plat
Citizen Correspondence
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TROON EAGLES, LLC

SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA

TO: City of Scottsdale
Jesus Murillo

FROM: Troon Eagles, LL.C
Dick Rossmiller

RE: Pre-Application Request
Case No. 10-PP-2015
Lot V, On the Green
APN: 216-72-584

DATE: 5 July, 2018
Dear Mr. Murillo,

The Preliminary Plat for the above captioned Case was approved by the
DRB on 18 August, 2016. The applicant’s proposal and site plan provided
for the dedication of 5,412 square feet of NAOS.

There is no requirement for a NAOS dedication because the NAOS
requirement has previously been fulfilled by the Troon North Master
Planned Community. This application is a request for the for Stipulation 2 of
the Design Review Board approval to be removed, thereby deleting a NAOS
requirement, so that this property can be used as a recreational amenity for
the proposed Villas at Troon North townhomes.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

Troon Eagles, LLC

Richard Rossmiller
Project Manager.

10-PP-2015#2
07/06/18

8325 EAST VILLA DE LAS FLORES SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85258
602-486-5338 / f48N-=0A/.8803 / drossmiller2@cox.net

ATTACHMENT 2
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subistaatiatly conform to the following documents:

a. The preliminary plat submitted by Gilbert Larid Surveying, PLE., with a ¢ity staff‘ date
of 12-15-2035.

b. - The Amem}ed Development Standards submitied byA_iair Homes, with a city staff
© dateof 12:15-2015.
¢. . The Natural Area Open'Space (NAOS) analysis exhibit and plan. submitted by
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: dake of 12- 15-2015

&, Ma§ter D;afpagg Plan for Lot V on the Green; submiitted by Everest Consulting
Services, PC., aécepted on 7-18-2016.

e > Case f}rsmage Report for Lot V on the Green; submittiad hy Everest Consulting
Serviees, PC actepted on 7-18-2016.

.8 Tase Grading and Drainage Plan for LotV on the Green; submitted by Bverest
e Conguttzﬂg&emces, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.
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OS ESL (HD)

N

| : ~ ‘ R \ A (' ‘ «R1-7 ESLSS @
T (HD/“C)’ 3

Tract V at On the Green at Troon North I—— 10-PP-2015#2




Stipulations for Case:
Lot V On The Green
Case: 10-PP-2015

These stipulations are intended to protect the public health, safety, welfare, and the City of
Scottsdale.

APPLI -

1. Except as required by the Scottsdale Revised Code, the Design Standards and Policies
Manual (DSPM), and the other stipulations herein, the improvement plans and plat shall
substantially conform to the following documents:

a. The preliminary plat submitted by Gilbert Land Surveying, PLC., with a city staff date
of 12-15-2015.

b. The Amended Development Standards submitted by Alair Homes, with a city staff
date of 12-15-2015.

c. The Natural Area Open Space (NAOS) analysis exhibit and plan submitted by
Ironwood Planning, with a city staff date of 12-15-2015.

d. The conceptual landscape plan submitted by Ironwood Planning, with a city staff
date of 12-15-2015.

e. Master Drainage Plan for Lot V on the Green; submitted by Everest Consulting
Services, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.

f. Case Drainage Report for Lot V on the Green; submitted by Everest Consulting
Services, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.

g. Case Grading and Drainage Plan for Lot V on the Green; submitted by Everest
Consulting Services, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.

h. Architectural elevations will be consistent with architecture approved through case
87-DR-1994#2.

RELEVANT CASES:
Ordinance

A. At the time of review, the applicable Zoning and DRB cases for the site were: 32-ZN-1982,
81-ZN-1983, 43-ZN-1994, 2-GP-1994, 3-ZN-1994, 87-DR-1994#2, and 9-PP-2013.

SUBDIVISION PLAT REQUIREMENTS

SUBDIVISION DESIGN
DRB Stipulations

2. With the final plat, the owner shall dedicate minimum 5,412 square feet Natural Area
Open Space (NAQS) area for this project.

Approved 8-18-16 (SP) ATTACHMENT 4




CASE NO. 10-PP-2015

DRB Stipulations
3. The owner shall dedicate to the city on the final plat the following right-of-way:
Street Name Street Type Dedications . Notes
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Modify Street Median | Submit Street
Median
Modification for
Transportation
Approval
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Extend existing None
stabilized shoulder to
the west along the
site frontage

ICAT
Ordinance

B. The owner shall dedicate to the City on the final plat a sight distance easement over the
sight distance triangle(s) in conformance Section 5.3 of the DSPM.

IMPROVEMENT PLANS REQUIREMENTS

WALLS AND FENCES:
DRB Stipulations

4. Walls within an Intersection & Driveway Sight Distance Triangle and/or a Traffic Safety
Triangle shall conform to Section 5.3 of the DSPM.

NATURAL AREA OPEN SPACE (NAOS).:
DRB Stipulations
5. NAOS that is dedicated over a Public Utility Easement shall be considered as revegetated
NAOS.
LANDSCAPE DESIGN:
DRB Stipulations

6. Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, the owner shall submit landscape
improvement plans that demonstrate how the salvaged vegetation from the site will be
- incorporated into the design of the landscape improvements.

7. Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, the owner shall submit landscape
improvement plans that require the utilization of the City of Scottsdale Supplement to
MAG Standard Specifications for the landscape and irrigation improvements within the
public right-of-way median.

Approved 8-18-16 (SP)




CASE NO. 10-PP-2015

EXTERIOR LIGHTING:
Ordinance
A. All exterior luminaires shall have integral lighting shield and be directed downward,

including landscape lighting)

C. All exterior luminaires mounted eight (8) feet or higher shall be directed downward and
have an integral lighting shield.

D. Any exterior luminaire with a total initial lumen output of greater than 1600 shall have an
integral lighting shield.

DRB Stipulations

8. All exterior luminaires shall meet all IES requirements for full cutoff, and shall be aimed
downward and away from property line.

9. Incorporate the following parking lot and site lighting into the project’s design:
Parking Lot and Site Lighting:

a. The maintained average horizontal luminance level, at grade on the site, shall not
exceed 1.5-foot-candles. All exterior luminaires shall be included in this calculation.

b. The maintained maximum horizontal luminance level, at grade on the site, shall not
exceed 6.0-foot-candles. All exterior luminaires shall be included in this calculation.
All exterior luminaires shall be included in this calculation.

c. The initial vertical luminance at 6-foot above grade, along the entire property line
shall not exceed 0.3-foot-candles. All exterior luminaires shall be included in this

calculation.
d. The total lumen per luminaire shall not exceed 24,000 lumens.
DRB Stipulations

10. Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, the owner shall submit plans to
construct the following street improvements:

Street Name Street Type Improvements Notes
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Modify Street Median | Submit Street
Median
Modification for
Transportation
Approval
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Extend existing None
stabilized shoulder to
the west along the
site frontage

Approved 8-18-16 (SP)
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DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARIZONA )
)58

COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

THIS DOCUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDCED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF

Y e FOR AND ON BEWHALF OF

Notary Public
My

APPROVAL

Wnyhb«:wumc«ydsmmmmm_uyu
———— WO

8y.

Coneras Manoger Tete

This plot hos besn reviewed for complionce with the City of Scottedole’s Design
Standords ond Peficy Monuol specificotions.

8y

Chis! Development Officer Oate
reviewsd compiiance Gevelopment stonduds of the

PRELIMINARY PLAT
TROON NORTH TRACT "V"

A MINOR SUBDIVISION OF TRACT V', ON THE GREEN AT TROON NORTH
BOOK 398 OF MAPS, PAGE 5, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY
A PORTION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, OF THE GILA & SALT RIVER MERIDIAN

MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PROPERTY USE TABLE
Norme MNumber Arne e Ressonsiie Porty
Lot 1 3337 &, 0078 AC Singie tamiy resicence Lot owner
Lot 2 2858 57, 0.083 AC Single famity ressence Lot owner
Lot 3 2581 57, 0.082 AC Single fomiy residence Lot owner
Lot 4 2778 S, 0.088 AC Single famiy residence Lot owner
Troet A 1538 S, 0038 AC Open space noA
Tract B 14,123 &, 032¢ AC Open spoce/NADS HOA

SITE DATA

Ausevsor's Porcel Number (APN)  216-72-584

Cxisting Zoning:  R-aR EX. 00)

Propesed Zockeg: NJA

e wres:

Gross = 30,019 5

Net(bulding envelopes) = 14,358 5F

Lot Number: 4

Minkmum fol slze: 3,337 SF
Averoge Lot site: 3,588 &
Dewity 8.0 DU/Acre
NADS Required =0.0 SF
Provded = 5412 5

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

2 MAP OF DEDICATION RECORDED ™ BOOK 312, PAGE 4, MARICOPA COUNTY
RECORDS.

3. PLAT OF ON THE GREEN AT TROON NORTH RECORDED N BOOK 3890, PAGE
48 MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDS.

4 PLAT OF ON THE GREDN AT TROON NORTH ROPLAT, RECORDED ON BOOK
398, PAGE 5, MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDS.

BENCHMARK

PONT 1382
CAP FLUSH LOCATED v THE CENTER INTERSECTON OF DYNAMTE
& PIMA ROAD.

EL=2276.320 (NAVD 88 DATUM)

TOWS S N
RANGE 5 €

TROON NORTH

TBTM STREET

CIVIL ENGINEER

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

VICINITY MAP

TRACT ¥, ON THE GREDN AT ACCONDING TO THE MLAT OF
RECORD N THE OFFICE aﬂ%zwm

PRELIMINARY PLAT
TROON NORTH TRACT V
ARIZONA




GRAPHIC SCALE
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PRELIMINARY PLAT
TROON NORTH TRACT "V"

A MINOR SUBDIVISION OF TRACT V", ON THE GREEN AT TROON NORTH
BOOK 396 OF MAPS, PAGE 5, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY
A PORTION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH , RANGE 5 EAST, OF THE GILA & SALT RIVER MERIDIAN
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA
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EASEMENT LIST

(1) PROPOSED S0' SCENC CORRDOR CASEMENT.
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@ & PUL PER BOOK 390, PAGE 48, & BOOK 68, PAGL 5, MARICOPA COUNTY
RECORDS.
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PRELIMINARY PLAT
ﬂ TROON NORTH TRACT V
SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA
GILBERT LAND SURVEYING, PLC
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Stipulations for Case:
Lot V On The Green
Case: 10-PP-2015#2

These stipulations are intended to protect the public health, safety, welfare, and the City of
Scottsdale.

DO S:
1. Except as required by the Scottsdale Revised Code, the Design Standards and Policies
Manual (DSPM), and the other stipulations herein, the improvement plans and plat shall
substantially conform to the following documents:

a. The preliminary plat submitted by Gilbert Land Surveying, PLC., with a city staff date
of 12-15-2015.

b. The Amended Development Standards submitted by Alair Homes, with a city staff
date of 12-15-2015.

d. The conceptual landscape plan submitted by Ironwood Planning, with a city staff
date of 12-15-2015.

e. Master Drainage Plan for Lot V on the Green; submitted by Everest Consulting
Services, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.

f. Case Drainage Report for Lot V on the Green; submitted by Everest Consulting
Services, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.

g. Case Grading and Drainage Plan for Lot V on the Green; submitted by Everest
Consulting Services, PC., accepted on 7-18-2016.

h. Architectural elevations will be consistent with architecture approved through case
87-DR-1994#2.
EV. ES:
Ordinance

A. At the time of review, the applicable Zoning and DRB cases for the site were: 32-ZN-1982,
81-ZN-1983, 43-ZN-1994, 2-GP-1994, 3-ZN-1994, 87-DR-1994#2, and 9-PP-2013.

SUBDIVISION PLAT REQUIREMENTS

SUBDIVISION DESIGN
DRB Stipulations

ATTACHMENT 6




CASE NO. 10-PP-2015

DRB Stipulations
3. The owner shall dedicate to the city on the final plat the following right-of-way:
Street Name Street Type Dedications Notes
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Modify Street Median | Submit Street
Median
Modification for
Transportation
Approval
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Extend existing None
stabilized shoulder to
the west along the
site frontage

EASEMENTS DEDICATIONS:
Ordinance

B. The owner shall dedicate to the City on the final plat a sight distance easement over the
sight distance triangle(s) in conformance Section 5.3 of the DSPM.

IMPROVEMENT PLANS REQUIREMENTS

WALLS AND FENCES:
DRB Stipulations

4. Walls within an Intersection & Driveway Sight Distance Triangle and/or a Traffic Safety
Triangle shall conform to Section 5.3 of the DSPM.

NATURAL AREA OPEN SPACE (NAOS).:
DRB Stipulations

5. NAOS that is dedicated over a Public Utility Easement shall be considered as revegetated
NAOS.

LANDSCAPE DESIGN:
DRB Stipulations

6. Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, the owner shall submit landscape
improvement plans that demonstrate how the salvaged vegetation from the site will be
incorporated into the design of the landscape improvements.

7. Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, the owner shall submit landscape
improvement plans that require the utilization of the City of Scottsdale Supplement to MAG
Standard Specifications for the landscape and irrigation improvements within the public
right-of-way median.



CASE NO. 10-PP-2015

EXTERIOR LIGHTING:
Ordinance
C. All exterior luminaires shall have integral lighting shield and be directed downward,
including landscape lighting)
D. All exterior luminaires mounted eight (8) feet or higher shall be directed downward and

have an integral lighting shield.

E. Any exterior luminaire with a total initial lumen output of greater than 1600 shall have an
integral lighting shield.

DRB Stipulations

8. All exterior luminaires shall meet all IES requirements for full cutoff, and shall be aimed
downward and away from property line.

9. Incorporate the following parking lot and site lighting into the project’s design:
Parking Lot and Site Lighting:

a. The maintained average horizontal luminance level, at grade on the site, shall not
exceed 1.5-foot-candles. All exterior luminaires shall be included in this calculation.

b. The maintained maximum horizontal luminance level, at grade on the site, shall not
exceed 6.0-foot-candles. All exterior luminaires shall be included in this calculation.
All exterior luminaires shall be included in this calculation.

c. The initial vertical luminance at 6-foot above grade, along the entire property line
shall not exceed 0.3-foot-candles. All exterior luminaires shall be included in this

calculation.
d. The total lumen per luminaire shall not exceed 24,000 lumens.
DRB Stipulations

10. Prior to the issuance of an encroachment permit, the owner shall submit plans to construct
the following street improvements:

Street Name Street Type Improvements Notes
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Modify Street Median | Submit Street
Median
Modification for
Transportation
Approval
E. White Feather Lane | Local Collector Extend existing None
stabilized shoulder to
the west along the
site frontage




FINAL PLAT FOR
"THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH"
A REPLAT OF TRACT V, "ON TME GREEN AT TROON
NORTH® BK 398 OF MAPS, PG 8, OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, BEING A PORTION
OF THE SOUTH 172 OF SECTION 20, T-8-N, R-4-E. OF
THE GA & SALT RIVER BASE & MERIDIAN,
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA
DATE | PELD: GRawn: | Jo8 NG:
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FINAL PLAT
FOR
"THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH"

A RE-PLAT OF TRACT V, "ON THE GREEN AT TROON NORTH" BOOK 398 OF MAPS, PAGE 5, OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, BEING A PORTION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP § NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, OF THE GILA & SALT RIVER BASE & MERIDIAN,
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA
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GENERAL NOTES FOR

CIVIL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

‘easements

PUBUC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH

A RE-PLAT OF TRACT V, "ON THE GREEN AT TROON NORTH"

PAGE 5, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA,

APS.
&

SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, OF THE GILA & SAL
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CALL BLUE STAKE AT 802-263-1100.
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ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION:

FOUND MONUMENT
PROPOSED CONTOUR
PUBLIC UTILITIES EASENENT
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

DATL
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OTHER
ENGINEER'S

1S TO CERTFY THAT THE ENGINEERING INFORMATION
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Civil Engineers & Land Swurveyors
P.0. BOX 1240, Corefree, Arlzone 85377
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Troon Eagles, LLC
8325 East Via De Las Flores
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
602-486-5338

Landscape Improvement Plans For:

THE VILLAS
AT TROON NORTH

10299 E. WHITE FEATHER LANE
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85262

OCTOBER 5, 2018

BOOK J98 OF NAPS, PAGE 5 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY
A PORTION OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH , RANGE 5 EAST, OF THE GILA & SALT RIVER MERDIAN
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA

APN# 216-72-584

PIMA ROAD

HYRAMITE BLVD.

THIS SITE

LOCATION MAP ... ltl

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT v, OM THE GREEN Avmmmmmmmva
RECORDER

CONSULTANTS

Landscape Architect:
Tronwood Planning o,

(Ph.) 4805407556

Civil Engineer:
Graham Surveying & Engineering, Inc.
480.488.419)

|

SHEET INDEX

Legends and Notes LN-01
Planting Plan PL-01
Irrigation Plan IR-01
Landscape Details D-01

LANDSCAPE PLAN APPROVAL

CASE# l APPROVED BY: ] DATE:

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS AND MATERIALS, INCLUDING THOSE IN

PUBLIC
RIGHTS.ONRWAY smu BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY, NEAT, CLEAN AND WEED.
ANSI A O CTICES FOR

THIS SHALL Bl THE MESPONSIBILITY OF THE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION.

CONSTRUCTION u-numu.umm SHALL HE IN ACOORDANCE WITH THIS
PLAN AND ALL WILL REQUIRE THECITY Wil NOT
ISSUE A CERTINICATE OF OCOUPANCY UNTIL INSPECTION SERVICES STAR
APPROVES T1E LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH
Landscape Improvemen Plans

CASE NAME: 10-PP-2015
MCR 308-05

THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH
Landscape Improvemen: Plans APNG 216-72-584



IRRIGATION NOTES

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

1. A EAACT GUANTITIES OF EQUINNMENT AENAIN THE AESPORSISILITY OF THE IAIGATION ITEM
moRcY,
1 PUAKS ARE DIAGRAMSATIC AND APPRCKIMATE AL VALV N0 PIPING AL BE LOCATED I
PANTING AREAS AN ALL PIPING i BE INSTALLED SWIOK TO PAVING WORK. WO TEES, ELLS @ 1 WATER METER FIELD VERIPY LOCATION
OR OTHER TURNS 13 PTG Sk BE LOCATED LNGER PAVING EXCEPT WHERE SIOWN O
. DAANDGS. U AL 08 WD TG PRIOR 1O BIOFRL. u
| S N FIELD FRIOR »OuD Ownens 1 BAGTFLOW PREVENTER (N SECURITY CAGE) FIELD VERIFY LOCATION
AGn pewDATRLY. o O AANSIRD #100 Pem SERIES SIZE: 1 THROUGHOUT
b — VALVE WITH
5. CONTRACTON TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UNGERGROUND UTRITIES PRICR O AT e i
70 CONSTRCTION, . RANGIAD PSLMI0 PRESET PRESSURE sEe DeTAL
¥, CONTRACTON Sl PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MWATERIALS, NECESIARY TO PUSTAL REGULATOR OR EQUAL
THE IMPROVEMENTS, INGICATED M THE IRRIGATION HE SALL BE AESPONSINLE FOR
CAREFA SITE INSPRCTION, A DETAILED REVIEW OF ALL THE LANDSCAPE GOCLMENTS, AND
COORDINATION WITH OTHER OMSITE PRIGR TO ANY INSTALLATION. ANT —— PVC MAINLINE, SOH. 40 1 1 THROUGHOUT
THE OWNER'S AGENT
e 200
SURFACES WITH THE GENERAL —_—
. PROVIDE PASTIC VALVE BOXES FOR ALL UNDERGACUND VALVES, PRESET PRESSURE “.#m%
REGULATORS AND FLUH —_———— Sari S AATI, Lot 200
D _nv:‘nnmu:- ST S04 COMVER WS 108 AL ESNILO0 ORBETTER (TREE LA
WIRING. AL WIRE RS TO BE CONTINUOUS CONTROL Vi v
o ¢ ASELEL b oS (OB 21 A — PVC SLEEVING, SOH. 40 o0
10. OATAIN AWAOVAL M THE OWNER'S AGENT OF STARED LOCATIONS FOR AL WHVES, 8— v MALE ADAPTOR, M66P MALE PLUSH CAP S8 DETAL
1. TEST MABLINE PO WA SCLACE 10 ELECTAIC VALYES AND QUK COULERS WITH T
2, A1 R o MOTRLDG. & fakey Wmm W Sncnos
LA ATION
W SOSDULE 40 PYC PIFE MINDAI TWO SIIES LARGER THE PIPECS) PASSING THROUGH . “ - A AT e sz
1. "B A SEPOATE IV PR BUECTIRCA, WO T 428 )
BOWSMITH EMITTER NOTES
AL USE TERLOR TASE OB PTRE JOINT (DRPOUND OR AL THIRBAOED JOINTS..
", AL B CLASE 200, AU - LR et -
SN S0 40 P o Pt}
16 COORCEWATR IMAIGA TION WORS
BTV PTG AND RANT PITS. 2. oo -
17, weens TREES, LT o SPRATS, PIING MO Pty
Enenced - TO A0
‘m. 2. S 0. - v )
- :?n‘.. o pas— BT m ORTTIRG P GRACE FROm T AT

PRESENT, THAT

P
CONTRACTOR SIVALL PROVIOE LA,
ATRRIALS ANO EQUIFMENT NECESSART TU RESTORE THE FULL OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM,
AND REFUACT PUANT MATERIAL THAT DHED AS A GIRECT RESLAT OF THE FAILLAE .

EXISTING SALVAGE MATERIAL INVENTORY

- moT

SYMBOL_BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE __QTY. NOTES
[TREES )
CERCIONM FLORIDUM WX 11 G BTTERS
BLUE AL vERDE
nmumnu WeOr 151G BMTTERS
NATIVE MESQUITE
@ AMBRCSIA DELTOIDEA SGAL % )G EMTTER
SRSAGE
® BAILEYA ML TIRADIATA 1L s gweaTieR
©® encruA PaRInosA SGAL. @ iomemme
BRITTLE BuUsi
@ caumon SGAL. M )G EMITTER
RED FAIRY DUSTER
@ wner TRIDENTATA SGAL 301G EMITTER
CRECSOTE
OCDONEA VISCOSA SGAL 30 | GWEMITTER
HOPSEED BUSH
(ACCENTS
() mespenaice rorarens SGAL. 1 1GMBMITTER
GUINT HESPERALOE
W OASTLIRION wrierLERi SGA. 3 1GmeaTTER
@mm 10 CANE NI, 1) | GPW BMITTER
TS
© LANTANA SPECIES WEW GOLD 10 AL 3O puTTER
NEN GOLD LANTANA
@ VERBENA P OWLA 168 » 3G puTTER
AR Vi
@  WEATHERED GRANITE BOLLOERS 73 Yo § SURRACE SEICT
@ WEATHERED GRANITE BOULDERS. 570 § SURPACE SELECT
Lo (AL NEW PUANTING AREAS)

RELOCATED SALVAGE INVENTORY

SYMBOL

SALVAGE MATERIAL

MRPER T IIVENTORY CraRT ON THES SHEET TO CAUSS REFERENCE SPECIPIC
PUANT 1D e

TO BE SALVAGED AND RELOCATED (5 TREES TOTAL)

PARKINSONIA FLORIDA  BLUE PALO VERDE

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF AL UNGERGROASG UTILITIES MRICR TO ANY

). OTWTRACTOR Sriul FROVIOE AL LABOR. A TEIIALS. AN NECESSARTY TO P TAL
Tt wORE INDICATED UN DUCUMENTS. WALl B RESPORGIRE
CamA SITE view

RS REPRESENTATIVE ANDOR

IMPROVEMENTS, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTON MUST

NG ONSITE WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE OWARR ANG
e LANDCAPE

PURFOSE GF THES MEETING 15 10 RESOLVE ANY BSTING

oA ECEIVE A I° TOP DRESSING OF /2" MG “COLOR BY Owen®
DECOMPOSED GRARITE. PROVIOE SAMOALE OF SLZT AND UOLOR FOR ASROVAL BT OwngEs's
AEN PRGCR T DELIVERT

A, STARL LOCATIONS OF AL TREES FOR APPROWA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY PLANT

MATCAIAL .
5. AL PUNNT MATERIAL SHALL B HEALTHY, VIGUROLS, WILI BRAANOIED.

AT SYSTEMS (NOT AT BOUMD), A NOAMAL HARIT OF GROWTW WITH IROUSTRY
STANGARDS. AND PREE OF ANY BRLESES, OUTS. PUANT RATERLA
SHALL B SLTED DN ACCORDANCE WITH THe STANDARD FOR MURSERT STOCK, LATEST
oeTion, .'lﬂm O RSERTMAN, AND THE MLITIA

AL CORDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO MEET AL
EAISTING GRADES AT PROCT BOUG FINISH GRADE S B8 T BELOW THE TOP CF CETEAPIE WITr OWNER'S AGENT THE START GATE FOR THE #6047 MAINTENANCE PERICO
P CbES PRIOR 1O RECENVING GRANTE. D,
16, AL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION 10 BE FINE GRADED. AOIACENT LG, O REPACEMENT CF ANT WATERIA, THAT 1S DRD 08 15 evioence oF
s COMDITION AT Tt STRESS. ST WRITTER AEQUEST FOR L WS PRIOR 10 N0
CONTRACTONS BPENGE.. AN TTANE RN
11 CONTRACTOR Sovkcd. FiNE n. mowe -
OF MANTING. AL o ARG DUAECTS DUCLLOING LRATH M0
TO SASTANTIAL COMRETION. RSATISHACTOR | GROWT. MROVIOE
1. o el - oTECT L
AT WD PRELIEAGNT (1) TOAR GARANTER FOR AN
CRCOMPOSED GAANITE. RIVER MM, n o
AL B WATERED. e A CASSING CRTTINA.

Scottsdale, Arizona
CASE AN ©08 100 Eages, LLC

Landscape Improvement Mans

THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH

$325 East Via De Las Flores

Scotsdale, Arizona 85258
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Landscape Improvement Plans
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IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

SYMBOL ITeM DESCRIPTION REMARKS \ N
' ! % ~
@ 1* WATER METER FIELD VERIFY LOCATION \‘ “: Py i
i
m 1 BACKFLOW PREVENTER (IN SECURITY CAGE) FIELD VERIFY LOCATION }
- RSO #100 PER SERIES BLECTRONIC SIZE: 1" THROUGHOUT \ i
CONTROL DRI VALVE WITH Ll
A REY-100-200 WX SERIES WATT aemy
WIE STRAINER “\
. RAINBIRD. 5130 PRESET PRESSURE SEE DETAL Il
REGULATOR OR EQUAL 741
s
——— PVC MAINLINE, SOH, 40 1 /2" THROUGHOUT 4
e Sl 17 PVC DRIP LATERAL, CLASS 200
OR BETTER (SHALS LATERAL)
— e e 1 PVC DRIP CLASS 200
O BETTER (THEE
[ — PVC SLEEVING, SOH, 40 ¥ 5019
55— sPEaRs MALE ADAFTOR, Mo MALE RLUSH CAP SEE DETAL
MG B Serl MOUNT PER
1 2] oo WRASS GATE WA Ve LINE SIZE
BOWSMITH EMITTER NOTES
4. INSTALL ONE SBO8 (1/2 GPve) SINGLE OVTLEY -
LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE AOR APPROPMGATE ENITTER AW ICATION. (SEF CETAL )
A INSTALL O 58,00 s -
(568 DETAL )
1. BTAL (Qry. TREE A8 ARQUED . (W OFTaR )

AL INTAL AL ENUTTERS U GRAGE PN AT NATINAL
3. USE MGHD S A8 ENTTTER LATERALS TrCLEHET .

6 PTG P 500 G5 AT AL BROS OF LATERALS A8 .
7. BTAL A QU

PIPE SIZING SCHEDULE
e T e G .
wr - s
e s 1 s
v o] T s

IRRIGATION PLAN
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Landscape Improvement Plans
THE VILLAS AT TROON NORTH
Scottsdale, Arizona

Troon Eagles, LLC
8325 East Via De Las Flores

CASE NAME 10-F9-200
MCH 398-06
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Murillo, Jesus

From: Castro, Lorraine

Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2018 9:33 AM

To: Murillo, Jesus

Subject: FW: #10-PP-2015#2STIPULATION MODIFICATION APPLICATION

From: chiefmudge@aol.com <chiefmudge @aol.com>

Sent: Sunday, July 22, 2018 4:15 PM

To: Projectinput <Projectinput@Scottsdaleaz.gov>

Subject: #10-PP-2015#2STIPULATION MODIFICATION APPLICATION

Please take the time to review this application and share with me your thinking on this crazy person wanting to destroy
this beautiful landscape ENTRY into our lovely area. This is a small area but welcomes us and our guests to our street
(White Feather Lane). So sad to think a building will do the same thing . . . in this beautiful desert, no less. To make
room for these buildings is a joke and two story no less. | can't understand this person wanting to add more traffic and
congestion to this small entry. The golf traffic now is enough. There are four small communities that feed through this
entry . . . communities that blend in so nicely with the landscape. This is not the Scottsdale that | want to change

into. Buildings that block out the scenery and add nothing to our living conditions. My husband passed away a year ago
shortly after we purchased our home on White Feather Lane. We have lived in north Scottsdale in Sincuidados for eight
years and downsized to this lovely Troon North Community of The Ridge. Stop this developer from ruining this lovely

place.

Joan Heinle
10260 East White Feather Lane #1002

1 ATTACHMENT 11



JESSICA J. MACEYKO, EsQ.

DIRECT: 480.272.7658
1900 W. BROADWAY ROAD
TEMPE, ARIZONA 85282

' I Adpmitted to practice in:
W Arizona

March 12,2018
Via Email (gphilli cottsdaleaz.gov) and U.S. Mail

City of Scottsdale — Mayor and City Council
Attn: Guy Phillips

3939 N. Drinkwater Blvd.

Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Re:  On the Green at Troon North — Development of Tract V
Dear Mr. Phillips:

This firm represents On the Green at Troon North Homeowners Association, Inc. (“OTG”). [ am
contacting you in regards to the proposed subdivision of Tract V (APN 216-72-584) located adjcent
to, but not currently within, OTG.

It is our understanding that the City is currently reviewing plans to subdivide Tract V and that these
plans may be discussed at an upcoming Development Review Board meeting.

The purpose of this letter is to advise the City that E. Whitefeather Lane, which is the proposed
access to Tract V, is private property owned and maintained by OTG for the benefit of its members
and their invitees. The owner of Tract V does not have any express or implied easement rights to use
E. Whitefeather Lane for ingress or egress for construction or residential purposes. Lastly, OTG
does not consent to the use of its private property without either the annexation of Tract V into OTG
or a written easement and maintenance contribution agreement with the owner of Tract V.

Background

OTG is an Arizona nonprofit corporation of owners that was created pursuant to a declaration to own
and operate portions of the planned community known as On The Green at Troon North in
accordance with A.R.S. § 33-1801 et seq. OTG consists of 82 residences. OTG owns and operates
the private roadway known as E. White Feather Lane (Tract B), which serves as the only access to
the residences within OTG. Each owner in OTG is a member of the corporation and required to pay
assessments to cover the costs and expenses incurred by OTG in owning and maintaining its common
area, including E. Whitefeather Lane (Tract B).

Development of the OTG subdivision began in the mid-1990s. Tract V' is an undeveloped parcel
located adjacent to the OTG development.” Tract V is identified on the Plat for OTG as reserved “for
future development” by the original Declarant. Tract V was not included in the original Declaration

" Tract Vis legally described as follows: Tract V, ON THE GREEN AT TROON NORTH REPLAT, according to the plat recorded in Book 398
of Maps, Page 05, Records of Maricopa County, Arizona Recorder; APN 216-72-584,
* Tract V was platted as part of OTG, but is not subject to the current OTG Declaration, as discussed herein.

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road, Tempe, AZ 85282 480.448.1334
www.vf-law.com



Guy Phillips
March 12, 2018
Page 2

for OTG’, and Tract V is not a part of OTG or subject to the current Amended and Restated
Declaration governing OTG.*

The owner of Tract V is seeking to subdivide the property into four (4) residential lots, comprised of
two (2) buildings of two (2) attached dwellings. This plan includes using E. White Feather Lane
(Tract B) for all ingress and egress.

Use of E. White Feather Lane (Tract B) for Access

E. White Feather Lane (Tract B) is private property owned by OTG. The owners of Lots within
OTG are required to pay assessments for maintenance, repair and replacement of Tract B.

The Tract V Owner does not have a right to use Tract B for access. There is no express easement
over Tract B in favor of Tract V, and any easements in the OTG Declaration would not apply to
Tract V since such property is not included in the OTG Declaration.

The Plat provides that Tract B is dedicated as an easement for “ingress and egress as well as public
utilities,” and that Tract B “shall be dedicated to the On the Green at Troon North Homeowners
Association. . . for the use and enjoyment of the homeowners and their invited guests” (emphasis
added). Therefore, unless Tract V is annexed into OTG, future owners of residences on Tract V
would not be “homeowners,” and thus, would not have the right under the Plat to use Tract B.

Furthermore, even if the owner of Tract V had an access easement at some point in the past, it has
long since been extinguished by prescription. Concrete barriers installed on Tract B have blocked
any vehicular access to or from Tract V for well over a decade.

Accordingly, the City cannot assume that the Tract V Owner has any right of access over Tract B for
purposes of design review. Please be advised also that OTG intends to install an access gate at the
entrance to the OTG community (101* Way) and exit only gate at the north end of Tract B. This
would preclude any access onto Tract B by vehicles (except emergency vehicles) that are not owned
by residents within OTG.

Lastly, it is our understanding that the City has stipulated that the subdivision requires the
modification of a median island located on E. Whitefeather Lane and the installation of a sidewalk
extension and that the owner of Tract V requested the removal of these stipulations. OTG has no
objection to the removal of these stipulations, provided that Tract V is either annexed into OTG or
OTG and the owner of Tract V enter into a mutally agreeable easement and maintenance contribution
agreement for the use of OTG’s private road.

% Recording No. 1995-0099794
# Recording No. 20010989277

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road, Tempe, AZ 85282 480.448.1334



Guy Phillips
March 12, 2018
Page 3

It is my hope that this letter has provided a helpful summary of the items that need to be addressed
prior to development of Tract V.

If you have any questions or if [ can provide further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jessica J. Mf@o

cc: City of Scottsdale Development Review Board (d

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road, Tempe, AZ 85282 480.448.1334
www.vf-law.com



Murillo, Jesus
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From: Curtis, Nicole
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2018 8:17 AM
To: Murillo, Jesus
Subject: FW: 10-PP-2015#2

Maybe you can answer this real quick? If not, I'll just let her know that someone will call her back. She’s also in the
planner queue.

From: Gale Virgoni <gvirgoni@icloud.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2018 3:56 AM

To: Curtis, Nicole <ncurtis@scottsdaleaz.gov>
Subject: Re: 10-PP-2015#2

Thank you for the info | knew about the townhomes going in but there is also suppose to be a community center. | was
wondering what that was going to have and if it will be open to Troon North residents. Thank you Gale

Sent from my iPad

On Jul 24, 2018, at 3:08 PM, Curtis, Nicole <ncurtis@scottsdaleaz.gov> wrote:

Hello Mrs. Virgoni,
Below is the link with the requested information regarding 10-PP-2015#2.

https://eservices.scottsdaleaz.gov/bldgresources/Cases/Details/48778

Thank you,

Nicole Curtis

Customer Relations

City of Scottsdale

Planning & Development Services Dept.
7447 E. Indian School Rd.

Ph: 480-312-7673

Fax: 480-312-9073

www.scottsdaleaz.gov



Murillo, Jesus

From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JJM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 10,2018 3:27 PM

To: Murillo, Jesus

Subject: message

Jesus,

| received your message — thank you for the update.
| look forward to receiving the packet once it is ready.

Regards,
Jessica

)
\

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.Vvf-law.com
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.




Murillo, Jesus

B S
From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JJIM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 2:26 PM
To: Murillo, Jesus
Subject: FW: On the Green - Tract V Development

Good Afternoon Jesus,
I hope this finds you doing well.

I am following up on the email exchange below. Do you have an idea as to when the pre-application materials will be
ready for public consumption?

Thank you,

Jessica

Jessica ) Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Jessica J. Maceyko

Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 8:41 PM

To: Murillo, Jesus <JMurillo@ScottsdaleAz.Gov>
Subject: RE: On the Green - Tract V Development



Thank you, Jesus. | appreciate the update and look forward to receiving the additional information from you shortly.

0)
\

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Murillo, Jesus <JMurillo@ScottsdaleAz.Gov>
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 5:27 PM

To: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>
Subject: RE: On the Green - Tract V Development

Hello Jessica,

| was just about to send you an email as well. Understood on your opinion of the description below. | had mentioned to
Mr. Rossmiller that he was going to have to think about an alternative access point if the HOA did not allow access from
Whitefeather lane. | stated that | was not an attorney, and that that the matter of access would have to be resolved
elsewhere (possibly in court). | also stated that it would have to be up to the Council to decide whether or not to
approve a final plat that did not have secured access from a singularly proposed access point. | stated the same possible
resolutions as | described to you. After our meeting, he submitted a pre-application for the stipulation modification of
the NAOS requirement.

The proposed graphic that accompanies the pre-application does show the proposed access from Whitefeather Lane. |
will forward the -pre-application materials to you once my staff has officially recorded the submittal and provided a pre-
application number. Again, this is not a case as of yet, but the precursor to the case application. My staff will schedule a
meeting in which | will put together a checklist of the information needed for the case application. Chances are that the
list will not be long, since it is amending a stipulation. | will also appreciate your opinion, that | may share with Mr.
Rossmiller, on the amendment of the median modification stipulation. Again, | do not think it is necessary, but | also say
to you that | am not an attorney, so | will await your opinion and then run it by my attorney as well.

3



I will see if the pre-application is ready for public consumption by tomorrow.
Sincerely,

Jesus

From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 5:05 PM

To: Murillo, Jesus <JMurillo@ScottsdaleAz.Gov>
Cc: rudy@vippropertymanagement.com
Subject: On the Green - Tract V Development

Hi Jesus,

Thank you again for a taking the time to speak with me last week. As you may recall from our conversation, our firm
represents On the Green at Troon North HOA (“OTG”).

OTG’s manager, Rudy Frame, was contacted yesterday by Dick Rossmiller. The below email exchange followed.

| am forwarding this to you to keep you in the loop as to developments on our end. As we discussed, can you also please
provide me with an update on this matter in light of your meeting with Mr. Rossmiller yesterday.

Lastly, as you may note, Mr. Rossmiller’s email below is not an accurate description of OTG’s position on this matter. If
you need additional information from me or would like to discuss further at this time, please do not hesitate to call.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Best Regards,

Jessica

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com

nan




THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Rudy <rudy@vippropertymanagement.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 7:17 AM

To: 'Dick Rossmiller' <drossmiller2 @cox.net>
Subject: RE: Misc.

Dick,
I have been in the past and through yesterday glad to be helpful if | could be.
Several points.

At this point the gate plans are still being developed. As you are not part of On The Green
(OTG) or at this time have any access dedicated through OTG there would not be anything to
share if materials were available.

My understanding of steps to be taken and items that need to be resolved is not the same as
the time line outline you gave yesterday. Not one | am going to debate as this is up to your
various applications to the City and TNA and for On the Green to participate as they are
required.

The balance of your e-mail is repulsive, offensive and way out of line. Just because someone
has a different point of view and is not working in your interest does not make them stupid or
incompetent. It does not mean they are harassing anyone or the steps are illegal. Just
because you desire to have something done some way does not mean it will just happen or
that it is even a possibility.

As your last in yesterday’s e-mail threatens legal action, please do not call or come by my
offices. If there is any communication you wish to send you can send it by mail or e-mail or

have your attorney do so and | will forward to the Board and the Association’s legal counsel.

While | hope this can be resolved to everyone’s satisfaction, bullying and name calling will not
make it happen any better or faster for all parties.

Sincerely,




M};@n&

President / VIP Property Management
10051 E. Dynamite Blvd, Suite 150
Scottsdale, AZ 85262

480-585-1625 DL
rudy@vippropertymanagement.com
www.vippropertymanagement.com

From: Dick Rossmiller [mailto:drossmiller2@cox.net]
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2018 5:59 PM

To: Rudy

Cc: Bob Garland

Subject: Misc.

Rudy,

Thanks much for an informative meeting today. Really appreciated. If you have a chance
please send me the new gate plan which is under consideration.

On another matter, during a meeting today with our senior Planner at the City of Scottsdale
he mentioned that he had received a lengthy phone call from the attorney representing the
On the Green HOA. She went on and on to tell the Planner that the On the Green intends
to deny access of our property to East White Feather Lane because our property is not a
member of the On the Green HOA. As an attorney she must know that this is an
impossibility and she must be either stupid or incompetent. I expect both. This lengthy
phone call is nothing more than harassment and reminds me of the beginning of the
senseless attempt and the very expensive litigation recently brought by the TNRA on
another Troon North property. Simply unbelievable, and very disappointing.

Please communicate with this lady attorney that we are only trying to develop the property
according to its entitlements. And, if the On the Green HOA continues on this scurrilous
and illegal course, they will find they will be found in the same predicament which TNRA
found themselves. We do not respond passively, and will not laydown to bullies.

Thanks very much. I will hope to hear nothing about this sad event.
Dick
Troon Eagles, LLC

Dick Rossmiller
project manager



Murillo, Jesus
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From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 8:41 PM
To: Murillo, Jesus
Subject: RE: On the Green - Tract V Development

Thank you, Jesus. | appreciate the update and look forward to receiving the additional information from you shortly.

0)
\

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com

OB

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Murillo, Jesus <JMurillo@ScottsdaleAz.Gov>
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 5:27 PM

To: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>
Subject: RE: On the Green - Tract V Development

Hello Jessica,

| was just about to send you an email as well. Understood on your opinion of the description below. | had mentioned to
Mr. Rossmiller that he was going to have to think about an alternative access point if the HOA did not allow access from
Whitefeather lane. | stated that | was not an attorney, and that that the matter of access would have to be resolved
elsewhere (possibly in court). | also stated that it would have to be up to the Council to decide whether or not to
approve a final plat that did not have secured access from a singularly proposed access point. | stated the same possible



resolutions as | described to you. After our meeting, he submitted a pre-application for the stipulation modification of
the NAOS requirement.

The proposed graphic that accompanies the pre-application does show the proposed access from Whitefeather Lane. |
will forward the -pre-application materials to you once my staff has officially recorded the submittal and provided a pre-
application number. Again, this is not a case as of yet, but the precursor to the case application. My staff will schedule a
meeting in which | will put together a checklist of the information needed for the case application. Chances are that the
list will not be long, since it is amending a stipulation. | will also appreciate your opinion, that | may share with Mr.
Rossmiller, on the amendment of the median modification stipulation. Again, | do not think it is necessary, but | also say
to you that | am not an attorney, so | will await your opinion and then run it by my attorney as well.

I will see if the pre-application is ready for public consumption by tomorrow.
Sincerely,

Jesus

From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 5:05 PM

To: Murillo, Jesus <JMurillo@ScottsdaleAz.Gov>
Cc: rudy@vippropertymanagement.com
Subject: On the Green - Tract V Development

Hi Jesus,

Thank you again for a taking the time to speak with me last week. As you may recall from our conversation, our firm
represents On the Green at Troon North HOA (“OTG").

OTG’s manager, Rudy Frame, was contacted yesterday by Dick Rossmiller. The below email exchange followed.

I am forwarding this to you to keep you in the loop as to developments on our end. As we discussed, can you also please
provide me with an update on this matter in light of your meeting with Mr. Rossmiller yesterday.

Lastly, as you may note, Mr. Rossmiller's email below is not an accurate description of OTG’s position on this matter. If
you need additional information from me or would like to discuss further at this time, please do not hesitate to call.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Best Regards,

Jessica

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney
Vial Fotheringham, LLP



1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Rudy <rudy@vippropertymanagement.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 7:17 AM

To: 'Dick Rossmiller' <drossmiller2 @cox.net>
Subject: RE: Misc.

Dick,
| have been in the past and through yesterday glad to be helpful if | could be.
Several points.

At this point the gate plans are still being developed. As you are not part of On The Green
(OTG) or at this time have any access dedicated through OTG there would not be anything to
share if materials were available.

My understanding of steps to be taken and items that need to be resolved is not the same as
the time line outline you gave yesterday. Not one | am going to debate as this is up to your
various applications to the City and TNA and for On the Green to participate as they are
required.

The balance of your e-mail is repulsive, offensive and way out of line. Just because someone
has a different point of view and is not working in your interest does not make them stupid or
incompetent. It does not mean they are harassing anyone or the steps are illegal. Just
because you desire to have something done some way does not mean it will just happen or
that it is even a possibility.



As your last in yesterday’s e-mail threatens legal action, please do not call or come by my
offices. If there is any communication you wish to send you can send it by mail or e-mail or
have your attorney do so and | will forward to the Board and the Association’s legal counsel.

While | hope this can be resolved to everyone’s satisfaction, bullying and name calling will not
make it happen any better or faster for all parties.

Sincerely,

M};@w

President / VIP Property Management
10051 E. Dynamite Blvd, Suite 150
Scottsdale, AZ 85262

480-585-1625 DL
rudy@vippropertymanagement.com
www.vippropertymanagement.com

From: Dick Rossmiller [mailto:drossmiller2@cox.net]
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2018 5:59 PM

To: Rudy

Cc: Bob Garland

Subject: Misc.

Rudy,

Thanks much for an informative meeting today. Really appreciated. If you have a chance
please send me the new gate plan which is under consideration.

On another matter, during a meeting today with our senior Planner at the City of Scottsdale
he mentioned that he had received a lengthy phone call from the attorney representing the
On the Green HOA. She went on and on to tell the Planner that the On the Green intends
to deny access of our property to East White Feather Lane because our property is not a
member of the On the Green HOA. As an attorney she must know that this is an
impossibility and she must be either stupid or incompetent. I expect both. This lengthy
phone call is nothing more than harassment and reminds me of the beginning of the
senseless attempt and the very expensive litigation recently brought by the TNRA on
another Troon North property. Simply unbelievable, and very disappointing.

Please communicate with this lady attorney that we are only trying to develop the property
according to its entitlements. And, if the On the Green HOA continues on this scurrilous
and illegal course, they will find they will be found in the same predicament which TNRA
found themselves. We do not respond passively, and will not laydown to bullies.

Thanks very much. I will hope to hear nothing about this sad event.

Dick
10



Troon Eagles, LLC
Dick Rossmiller
project manager

11




Murillo, Jesus
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From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JJIM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 5:05 PM

To: Murillo, Jesus

Cc: rudy@vippropertymanagement.com
Subject: On the Green - Tract V Development
Hi Jesus,

Thank you again for a taking the time to speak with me last week. As you may recall from our conversation, our firm
represents On the Green at Troon North HOA (“OTG").

OTG’s manager, Rudy Frame, was contacted yesterday by Dick Rossmiller. The below email exchange followed.

| am forwarding this to you to keep you in the loop as to developments on our end. As we discussed, can you also please
provide me with an update on this matter in light of your meeting with Mr. Rossmiller yesterday.

Lastly, as you may note, Mr. Rossmiller's email below is not an accurate description of OTG’s position on this matter. If
you need additional information from me or would like to discuss further at this time, please do not hesitate to call.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Best Regards,

Jessica

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334

Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Rudy <rudy@vippropertymanagement.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 7:17 AM

To: 'Dick Rossmiller' <drossmiller2@cox.net>
Subject: RE: Misc.

Dick,
| have been in the past and through yesterday glad to be helpful if | could be.
Several points.

At this point the gate plans are still being developed. As you are not part of On The Green
(OTG) or at this time have any access dedicated through OTG there would not be anything to
share if materials were available.

My understanding of steps to be taken and items that need to be resolved is not the same as
the time line outline you gave yesterday. Not one | am going to debate as this is up to your
various applications to the City and TNA and for On the Green to participate as they are
required.

The balance of your e-mail is repulsive, offensive and way out of line. Just because someone
has a different point of view and is not working in your interest does not make them stupid or
incompetent. It does not mean they are harassing anyone or the steps are illegal. Just
because you desire to have something done some way does not mean it will just happen or
that it is even a possibility.

As your last in yesterday’s e-mail threatens legal action, please do not call or come by my
offices. If there is any communication you wish to send you can send it by mail or e-mail or
have your attorney do so and | will forward to the Board and the Association’s legal counsel.

While | hope this can be resolved to everyone’s satisfaction, bullying and name calling will not
make it happen any better or faster for all parties.

Sincerely,

Ko Fore
President / VIP Property Management
10051 E. Dynamite Blvd, Suite 150

13



Scottsdale, AZ 85262

480-585-1625 DL
rudy@vippropertymanagement.com
www.vippropertymanagement.com

From: Dick Rossmiller [mailto:drossmiller2@cox.net]
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2018 5:59 PM

To: Rudy

Cc: Bob Garland

Subject: Misc.

Rudy,

Thanks much for an informative meeting today. Really appreciated. If you have a chance
please send me the new gate plan which is under consideration.

On another matter, during a meeting today with our senior Planner at the City of Scottsdale
he mentioned that he had received a lengthy phone call from the attorney representing the
On the Green HOA. She went on and on to tell the Planner that the On the Green intends
to deny access of our property to East White Feather Lane because our property is not a
member of the On the Green HOA. As an attorney she must know that this is an
impossibility and she must be either stupid or incompetent. I expect both. This lengthy
phone call is nothing more than harassment and reminds me of the beginning of the
senseless attempt and the very expensive litigation recently brought by the TNRA on
another Troon North property. Simply unbelievable, and very disappointing.

Please communicate with this lady attorney that we are only trying to develop the property
according to its entitlements. And, if the On the Green HOA continues on this scurrilous
and illegal course, they will find they will be found in the same predicament which TNRA
found themselves. We do not respond passively, and will not laydown to bullies.

Thanks very much. I will hope to hear nothing about this sad event.

Dick

Troon Eagles, LLC

Dick Rossmiller
project manager

14



Murillo, Jesus
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From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JJM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2018 11:42 AM
To: Padilla, Joe
Cc: Murillo, Jesus
Subject: RE: DRB Case #10-PP-2015

Thank you for the response, Joe.

I look forward to speaking with Jesus.

V)
\

Jessica ) Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com

Flv]i

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.

From: Padilla, Joe <JPadilla@Scottsdaleaz.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2018 10:20 AM

To: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>

Cc: Murillo, Jesus <JMurillo@ScottsdaleAz.Gov>
Subject: RE: DRB Case #10-PP-2015

Jessica
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The Planner on this case is Jesus Murillo, and he will be contacting you to provide updated
information, he is the contact person that can provide you detailed information on the facts
and the DRB process.

If there is a legal issue that involves the City | will be happy to get involved.

From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JIM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 5:04 PM
To: Padilla, Joe <JPadilla@Scottsdaleaz.gov>
Subject: DRB Case #10-PP-2015

Dear Mr. Padilla,

Our firm represents On the Green at Troon North Homeowners Association (“OTG”). | spoke earlier today with
Development Review Board Staff Coordinator Steve Perone, and he suggested that | contact you.

| left you a voicemail message this afternoon in regards to a pending DRB matter that will impact OTG. | am following up
via email so that you have my contact information and the related documentation.

In short, a developer, Troon Eagles LLC (“Developer”) is seeking to develop a piece of property (known as Tract V), which
is adjacent to OTG. The Developer’s current plan is to develop Tract V into a 4-lot residential subdivision. OTG owns E.
White Feather Lane, which the Developer apparently intends to use for ingress and egress to its new subdivision.

This matter (Case # 10-PP-2015) went before the DRB on August 18, 2016. | have attached the DRB Report from that
meeting.

It is my understanding that the DRB approved the conceptual plans submitted by the Developer, with stipulations, as
noted in the attached DRB Report. Those stipulations pertain to E. White Feather Lane. Specifically, the stipulations
require the Developer to modify the street median on E. White Feather Lane and extend the existing stabilized shoulder
to the west along the site frontage of E. White Feather Lane.

The Developer has recently informed OTG that it plans to attend the upcoming June 7, 2018 DRB meeting and request
removal of these stipulations.

My most pressing question is whether this particular matter will be heard by the DRB at its upcoming June 7, 2018
meeting. The agenda is not yet posted online. Please let me know as soon as possible whether this matter is on the
agenda for the June 7, 2018 DRB meeting, and please send me a copy of the agenda.

| sent a letter to Councilman Phillips (and copied the DRB) back in March 2018 in regards to this matter and OTG’s
concerns with respect to E. White Feather Lane. It is my understanding that this letter is in the file, but | have also
attached a copy for your reference. In brief, the Developer does not have any right to use E. White Feather Lane for
access, as it is private property owned by OTG. The attached letter outlines the related issues and concerns.

I look forward to hearing from you after you have a chance to review this documentation. Thank you in advance for
your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

16
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Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334
Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com

. Bl
Flv]e

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.
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Murillo, Jesus
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From: Kuester, Kelli
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2018 10:40 AM
To: Murillo, Jesus
Subject: FW: objection to rezoning request 175-PA-2018

Trying to multi-task and | forgot to copy everyone...my apologies
Best,

Kelli Kuester

Management Assistant to the Mayor

3939 N. Drinkwater Blvd., Scottsdale, AZ 85251
kkuester@scottsdaleaz.gov

(480) 312-7977

From: Kuester, Kelli

Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2018 10:39 AM

To: 'Wasylenko, Mark A' <Mark.Wasylenko@bannerhealth.com>
Subject: RE: objection to rezoning request 175-PA-2018

Dear Dr. Wasylenko,
Mayor Lane and the City Councilmembers have asked that | thank you for your email and for sharing your input.

As of now, staff has had a pre-application meeting with the applicant, but a formal application has not been
submitted. Staff will keep you informed on the project’s progress through the development process. Your comments
will be placed in the case folder as part of the record in opposition. Your communication will also be in all of staff’s
future reports, if/as the project moves forward.

Your communication will now be a part of the public comment, and | wanted to point out that the applicant has asked
staff to provide any communication to them received by staff. This will be done as this email is public record.

I hope this information is helpful, please let me know if you have any questions.

Best,

Kelli Kuester

Management Assistant to the Mayor

3939 N. Drinkwater Blvd., Scottsdale, AZ 85251
kkuester@scottsdaleaz.gov

(480) 312-7977

From: Wasylenko, Mark A <Mark.Wasylenko@bannerhealth.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2018 10:11 AM

To: City Council <CityCouncil@scottsdaleaz.gov>

Subject: objection to rezoning request 175-PA-2018

City Council



City of Scottsdale
3939 N. Drinkwater Blvd.
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Dear City Council,

I would like to file an objection to rezoning request 175-PA-2018. | live on the corner of 74th place and Jenan Dr. with
my wife and small children in a neighborhood of single family homes on one acre lots. | bought the lot and built a new
5000 square foot home in 2008. Since then several other similar homes have been built on one acre lots. Camelot
homes plans to purchase a 5.75 acre lot down the street from me and is requesting that the city of Scottsdale rezone
from R1-35 to R1-10 and put 17 houses on the property. This would quadruple the housing density compared with the
rest of the neighborhood.

The property is on a stretch of Jenan Dr. east of Scottsdale Rd which is a narrow 1 and a half lane wide old county road.
The developer can only widen the south side of the street east to 74th place so most traffic from this development will
use the street in front of my house to access Cactus road. Traffic is already a problem due to a church and a school on
the same street as this development. At a meeting with Camelot homes on May 24, 2018, the company’s president
presented several other options including keeping the zoning the same and building 7 larger homes instead of 17 smaller
homes. The consensus of the neighbors present at that meeting is that we would strongly prefer to keep the zoning
unchanged due to traffic concerns and to avoid “spot zoning” of quarter acre lots in a subdivision of one acre lots. |
would appreciate your advice on how to file an official objection and any other suggestions you may have for expressing

my opinion.
Sincerely,
Mark Wasylenko MD

7434 E Jenan Dr
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Mark Wasylenko, MD | Medical Director | Laboratory Sciences of Arizona and Banner Thunderbird Clinical Lab
Phone 602.865.5076| Fax 602.865.2039 | mark.wasylenko@bannerhealth.com



Murillo, Jesus

From: Padilla, Joe

Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2018 10:20 AM
To: Jessica J. Maceyko

Cc: Murillo, Jesus

Subject: RE: DRB Case #10-PP-2015
Jessica

The Planner on this case is Jesus Murillo, and he will be contacting you to provide updated
information, he is the contact person that can provide you detailed information on the facts
and the DRB process.

If there is a legal issue that involves the City | will be happy to get involved.

From: Jessica J. Maceyko <JJM@vf-law.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 5:04 PM
To: Padilla, Joe <JPadilla@Scottsdaleaz.gov>
Subject: DRB Case #10-PP-2015

Dear Mr. Padilla,

Our firm represents On the Green at Troon North Homeowners Association (“OTG”). | spoke earlier today with
Development Review Board Staff Coordinator Steve Perone, and he suggested that | contact you.

| left you a voicemail message this afternoon in regards to a pending DRB matter that will impact OTG. | am following up
via email so that you have my contact information and the related documentation.

In short, a developer, Troon Eagles LLC (“Developer”) is seeking to develop a piece of property (known as Tract V), which
is adjacent to OTG. The Developer’s current plan is to develop Tract V into a 4-lot residential subdivision. OTG owns E.
White Feather Lane, which the Developer apparently intends to use for ingress and egress to its new subdivision.

This matter (Case # 10-PP-2015) went before the DRB on August 18, 2016. | have attached the DRB Report from that
meeting.

It is my understanding that the DRB approved the conceptual plans submitted by the Developer, with stipulations, as
noted in the attached DRB Report. Those stipulations pertain to E. White Feather Lane. Specifically, the stipulations
require the Developer to modify the street median on E. White Feather Lane and extend the existing stabilized shoulder
to the west along the site frontage of E. White Feather Lane.

The Developer has recently informed OTG that it plans to attend the upcoming June 7, 2018 DRB meeting and request
removal of these stipulations.

My most pressing question is whether this particular matter will be heard by the DRB at its upcoming June 7, 2018
meeting. The agenda is not yet posted online. Please let me know as soon as possible whether this matter is on the
agenda for the June 7, 2018 DRB meeting, and please send me a copy of the agenda.



| sent a letter to Councilman Phillips (and copied the DRB) back in March 2018 in regards to this matter and OTG's
concerns with respect to E. White Feather Lane. It is my understanding that this letter is in the file, but | have also
attached a copy for your reference. In brief, the Developer does not have any right to use E. White Feather Lane for
access, as it is private property owned by OTG. The attached letter outlines the related issues and concerns.

| look forward to hearing from you after you have a chance to review this documentation. Thank you in advance for
your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Jessica J Maceyko
Attorney

Vial Fotheringham, LLP
1900 W. Broadway Road
Tempe, Arizona 85282
Main Line: 480-448-1334

Direct Line: 480-272-7658
www.vf-law.com

Fv ]

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless you are the intended addressee (or
authorized to receive for the intended addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone the message or any
information contained in the message. If you have received the message in error, please advise the sender by reply at
JIM@vf-law.com and delete the message.




Murillo, Jesus

From: THOMAS, ZANE R GS-11 USAF AETC 56 CES/CENPL <zane.thomas@us.af.mil>
Sent: Friday, October 05, 2018 3:35 PM

To: Murillo, Jesus

Ce zrthomas@aol.com

Subject: Case No. 10-PP-2015 Lot V, On the Green

Attachments: TN Project.pptx

Mr. Murillo,

Hello, | hope all is well.

I am a resident of Troon North, On the Green, and | am interested in the
proposed development of Lot V (Case No. 10-PP-2015 ). We have an HOA meeting
this month and | was hoping to provide the members with an update.
Neighborhood concerns:

White Feather Lane basically serves as the southern perimeter and
there are no homes on the south side of the road.

There are no resort time shares or short-term rentals within the "On
the Green" community so we're struggling to understand how this development
will fit in.

The On the Green HOA is looking to install gates at the eastern and
western ingress/egress points.

The approved Subdivision Plat required the dedication of a minimum
of 5,412sf NAOS. Now, | see the developer arguing that the requirement has

already been met. Do you support that claim? I've seen nothing after
the preliminary Plat approval that would to warrant a change to the
original.

I am also not clear on the intended ingress/egress.

Any info you can provide would be greatly appreciated.
Most respectfully,
Zane

Zane Thomas

Luke Air Force Base
Community Planner
zane.thomas@us.af.mil
(0) (623) 856-3626

(C) (480) 490-5461

ATTACHMENT 12
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Murillo, Jesus

From: Murillo, Jesus

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2018 10:24 AM
To: ‘rphenicie@cox.net’

Subject: RE: Case Number 10-PP-2015#2

Hello Mr. Phenicie,
Thank you for your comments. | will be sure that they are provided in the report to the Development Review Board.
Sincerely,

Jests Murillo

Senior Planner

City of Scottsdale

Planning and Development Services
7447 E. Indian School Road, Ste. 105
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Phone: 480-312-7849

Fax: 480-312-9037

Get informed!
Subscribe to Scottsdale P & Z Link newsletter

‘j follow us on Facehook
tuwuibker

Dear Jesus Murillo,

| am writing you in regard to:
Case Name: Tract V, Troon North
Case Number: 10-PP-2015#2

As a nearby homeowner, | DO NOT support the stipulation modification to remove the Natural Area Open Space
(NAOS) requirement on this parcel. The City has maintained this requirement to maintain the aesthetic appeal and
property values of this neighborhood in Troon North.

An exception should not be granted for this project.
Thank you very much.
Best wishes,

Ron Phenicie for The Phenicie Family Trust
10327 E Mark Lane
Scottsdale, AZ 85262



